
Written Answers KARTIKA 27, 1907 (SAKA) Written Answer, 210

Statement

StattJmtnl showing th, targets and achievements In W tst Bengal under tl,e major Centrally Sponsored Ruta/ Devtlopment Programmes of this Ministry during 1!,e Jllth

Plan period

Unit Target Achievement

I.R.D.P. Lakh beneficiaries 10.05 7.18
I

• 1,1 Lakh mandayo employment 1388.75 1383.54 N.R.E.P.

R.L.E.O.P, Lakh mandays employment 301.02 80.00

•under NREP
0

no targe~ was fixed for the year 1980-81; the trchievement of 328.SI
1akh mandays during the yeRr bas been added both in the tartets and nchievements for the VIth Plan.

Under DPAP. another major Rural Development Programme, being imlc ..
mented in West Bengal, no specific targets are fixed and a~ such the achievements can not be compared with targets. However, under DPAP, S.06 thousand hectares of Jand was covered under soil and moisture conservation works. irrigation potential rRised in 9.85 thousand hectans of land and ~ 1.6 thousand hectare9 of land was brouSht under afforestation and pasture development in West Bengal during. the Sbth Plan Period. The programme resul·
tcd in employment generation to the ex~
tent of 84.18 lakh mandays.

Utilisation of Funds under the Rur.il Development Programmes by West

Bengal
I

9S. SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS
MUNSI : Will the Minister of AGRI·
CULTURE be pleased to state :

(n) whether th-e State Gov·emmcnt of West Bengal has failed to fully utilise the funds allott~d by the Central Government, during the Sixth Plan perjod, for major l)()Verty nllevintion and rural development pro&rammes in West Bengal;

(b) If so, the de•,us or the funds which could not be utilised by the State Govern. rnent on major poverty alleviation and rural deveJopmeot programmes for which the runds were allotted by the Centr: ;

(c) the reasons thereof why the a1Joca·
lions could not be fuJJy urilise-d by the Government of West Bengal; and

, (d) the steps taken/proposed to be, taken to ensure better util isa•ion of funds for poverty alleviation and I ural develop..
ment programmes in West BengaJ durlna the Seventh Plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOP ..
MENT (SHRl CHANDULAL CHANDRA·
KAR) : (n) and (b) The following tabJo shows the al locations nnd utilisation of funds under the major Rural Development Programmes in West Bengal during the Sixth Plan period :

(Ri:.. in crores)

Programme Total Total
Allocation Uti)jsation

--------.---., ._...._._._ -.-.-.~--

I.R.D.P. 117.25 Sl.93
N.R.B.P. 14 7.13 113.10
R.L.E.G.P. 46.20 I 2.38

D.P.A.P. 24.00 18 .46

(c) and (d) The shortfaJI in the IRDP was mainly due to late start of the pro,.
gramme in the initial ytars. The performance has, however, pcikcd up and the achievement is more than 100% io the subsequent years. The State Ooveromcnt has informed that measures bav e been taken to accelerate the pace of work during 1985-86.

[Translation]

Construction of Dhobl Ghat, by DDA

96. SHRI BHARAT SINGH : WiH the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that the Delhi Development Authority has not been taking interest in the construction of Dhobi Ghats;

(b) the reasons for not sta1·ting the

/

works which sbou1d have been completed by now; and

(c) whether ODA proposes to construct Dhobi G~ats at some other places and if so, tho details thereof;

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI DALBJR SINGH) : (a) It b no& correct that the DDA is not takina interest in the construction ofDhobi Ghats;

(b) and (c) A list showing the details of the Dhobi Ghats which have been constructed/renovated, which are under cons ..
truclion and which could not be started is given in the statement given below. Some more Dbobi Ghats wil1 be taken up for con9truction as soon as the sites arc finalised.

Statement

A. LlST OF DHOBI GHATS CONSTRUCTE!D/RBNOVATBD BY SLUM DEPTT., DDA

s. No. Place/Colony where pbobi Ghat Constructed No. of Stones

1. Trilok Puri 8 Stones

2; Dakshin Puri 8 Stones

3. Madi Pur 8 Stones

4. Jehangir Puri 8 Stones

.s. Sultan Puri 16 Stones

6. Sangam Park 16 Stones

1. Maogol Puri 16 Stones

8. Seelam Pur 12 Stones

9. Jcban8ir Puri 8 Stones

io. Sbakur Pur 8 Stones

11: Ch. Sbckbar Azad Colony (Padam Naaar) 16 Stones

12. Kbichr i Pur/Trilok Purl 40 Stonea

K11lkajl

